

No. 11-161

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CHRISTINE ARMOUR, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Indiana Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE
FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
ROBERT J. MCNAMARA*
CLARK M. NEILY III
JEFF ROWES
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
E-mail: wmellor@ij.org
rmcnamara@ij.org
cneily@ij.org
jrowes@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE RATIONAL-BASIS TEST IS A REAL STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
A. This Court Rejects Legislative Classi- fications When There Is No Logical Connection Between the Classification and a Government Interest Offered in Support of It	9
B. This Court Invalidates Statutory Clas- sifications Where the Harm Caused by the Classification Vastly Outweighs Any Plausible Public Benefit	12
C. This Court Invalidates Statutory Clas- sifications When They Seek to Advance an Illegitimate Government Interest....	13
D. A Rational Basis Is One That Is Plau- sible in Light of Record Evidence.....	14
E. The Principles Evident in This Court’s Rational-Basis Decisions in Favor of Plaintiffs Also Explain This Court’s Rational-Basis Decisions in Favor of Government	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE CITY'S DISPARATE TAX RATES CANNOT SURVIVE THIS COURT'S RATIONAL-BASIS ANALYSIS	23
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	2, 3, 12, 13, 24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	16
<i>Care and Protection of Orazio</i> , 861 N.E.2d 476 (Mass. App. Ct. 2007).....	17
<i>Chappelle v. Greater Baton Rouge Airport Dist.</i> , 431 U.S. 159 (1977).....	11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	11, 14, 15
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	6
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1972)	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	5
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	17
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	17
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	6, 21, 22
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cnty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	14
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972)	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	14
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	13
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	14, 24, 30
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	8, 15, 21
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	5
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	12
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989).....	11
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970).....	11
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Bayshore Assocs., Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 1391 (6th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	15
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 540 F.2d 319 (8th Cir. 1976)	17
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	8
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	11, 24, 30
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	9, 10, 14, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, CONTRACT RATE ON 30-YEAR, FIXED-RATE CONVENTIONAL HOME MORTGAGE COMMITMENTS, <i>available at</i> http://www.federalreserve.gov/datadownload/Output.aspx?rel=H15&series=4c9742f6cd2efded850db98de3f2c75d&lastObs=&from=&to=&filetype=csv&label=include&layout=seriescolumn (last visited Jan. 5, 2012).....	28
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, BOND BUYER GO 20-BOND MUNICIPAL BOND INDEX, <i>available at</i> http://www.federalreserve.gov/datadownload/Output.aspx?rel=H15&series=19162969f035eea850a9362c9956903a&lastObs=&from=&to=&filetype=csv&label=include&layout=seriescolumn (last visited Jan. 5, 2012).....	28
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Selected Interest Rates (Daily) – H.15</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/h15/data.htm (last visited Jan. 5, 2012).....	28
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984).....	14
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>The Supreme Court, 1996 Term-Foreword: Implementing the Constitution</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 56 (1997).....	5
